## **OSCAR BREEDEN**

Name:	Oscar Breeden
Date of Birth:	02 December 1890
Place of Birth:	Bloomfield, Stoddard County, MO
Family:	Son of Jim Breeden Husband of Anne Lewis Breeden
Date of Death:	08 December 1946
Place of Death:	Denton, Denton County, TX
Cemetery:	Oakwood Cemetery, Denton, Denton County, TX; Block: 3E-012-09 or 08 (GPS: 33° 12′ 38″ N 97° 7′ 19″ W)
MILITARY SERVICE:	
Military Branch:	US Army
Enlistment Date:	23 November 1912 at Missouri
Assignments:	Co D, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Infantry to May 1918; MG Co, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Inf to furlough to Reserves
Discharge:	Honorable
Rank at Discharge:	Sgt
Era:	World War I
Civilian Life:	
Education:	High School 3 <sup>rd</sup> year

Occupation:

Mechanic

## **SOURCES:**

- 1. Texas Department of State Health Service, Austin, Texas; Death Certificates 1903-1982, Denton, Denton County, Texas. Record #54391 for Oscar Breeden, SS#445-16-2691: DOD: 8 Dec 1946; DOB 2 Dec 1893. Cemetery Oakwood. *Ancestry.com* (online database).
- FindAGrave.com memorial #1269905 for Oscar C. Breeden. DOB: 2 Dec 1890 Bloomfield, Stoddard County, MO; DOD: 8 Dec 1946 Denton, Denton County TX. Husband of Annie Mae Lewis Breeden. R M Lehy citing Oakwood Cemetery.
- 3. US Army Register of Enlistment, Serial #1,019,200s 1909-1913: Oscar Breeden, 23 Nov 1912. Place of Birth: Stordard Co MO; age 21 years 11 months. Fair complexion; height: 5'6 ¼". *Ancestry.com* (online database).
- 4. National Cemetery Administration, US Veterans Gravesites ca. 1775-2019. Oscar Breeden: DOB 2
  Dec 1890; DOD 8 Dec 1946. Oak Grove Cemetery, Denton, Texas. Sgt US Army WW1. *Ancestry.com* (online database)
- 5. Soldiers Records of WWI: Oscar Breeden Serial #1, 019,200. Inducted at Jeff Barracks 23 Nov 1912, Advance MO. Company D, 3<sup>rd</sup> Inf to May 1918. MG Co, 3<sup>rd</sup> Inf to furlough to reserve. Honorable Discharge. https://s1.sos.mo.gov/records/archives/archives/dsoldiers/Results.asp x
- 6. 1040 Federal Census, Oklahoma City, OK, Household #81: Oscar Breederg (Breeding) Head). Born in Missouri. 3<sup>rd</sup> Year High School. Wife: Annie. *Ancestry.com* (online database)

## **AUTHOR INFORMATION**

Name: Sue Russell

Contact Info: <u>sasurussell@verizon.net</u>

Date: 19 July 2020

Organization Represented: Star of Destiny Chapter NSCDXIIC

## **General Disclaimer (if used for the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame)**

This is a non-profit project developed by and controlled by the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame. Although we enter into collaborative associations with many supporting organizations, this site is not owned or operated by any Government body. All information fund on this sight has been obtained through fair use of public contribution and complied information from family, friends, and historians to preserve the history of Texas Veterans. We've done our best to craft a valuable and historic path to honor our Texas veterans for their service, sacrifices and accomplishments, however, we make no claims of 100% accuracy. If you wish to submit corrections or suggestions, please contact us at info@tvhof.org.